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ABSTRACT: 

Sexual harassment of women at workplace is neither new nor a rare issue, yet it is not reported or even talked about 

enough. By looking at present scenario women at their workplace are more prone to this violence because of the nature of 
their jobs which involves high interaction with their colleagues. India, on this issue, is a late entrant in formalising sexual 

harassment as a penal punishable offence. In 1997 S.C. through Vishaka V. State of Rajasthan held that sexual 

harassment of women is violation of two utmost fundamental rights guaranteed by Articles 14, 19 and 21 of the Indian 
Constitution. Later on India finally enacted its laws on prevention of such harassment as “The Protection of Women 

Against Sexual Harassment at Workplace Bill, 2010”and“Sexual Harassment of women at workplace (Prevention, 

Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 by which government intended to put a break on such sexual harassment of women 

and Criminal Law (Amendment)Act,2013”which included section 354A IPC, 1860 that define sexual harassment and 
prescribed a penalty of 3 years imprisonment with or without fine. But recent data generated by government indicates that 

there has been a raise in sexual harassment and a number of complaints relating to it at work place have seen an upsurge. 

This paper is therefore an attempt to explain the sexual harassment in current scenario with its legal status and how 
organizations can help in maintaining the dignity of a woman. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

India is a country of philosophers. The reverence for women is interwoven in its cultural raiment of which 

different religions forms its distinct pillars. It is the catchword of Hinduism that “where women are the 

reflection of goddesses”. So does Islam venerate motherhood in ineloquent language, and ordains “underneath 

mother’s feet is the paradise”. As such in a value oriented society like India no enactment is required to regulate 

bane behaviour against women, yet this is human fallibility, which overtakes sanity and cannot be ignored at 

any point of time.  

The main reason of crime against women may be the reason that women are considered to be of inferior sex and 

week. Men exploit women with impunity at home and outside. One such crime which has been discovered and 

identified in the last three or four decades is the sexual harassment of women at workplace. The issue of sexual 

harassment is not confined to India but is a global problem. It is not a new phenomenon but apparent changes in 

the workplace situations have helped surface this dark reality to surface which was hiding in the veil of 

patriarchal society. Women have at occasions met up with great disappointments and harassment whenever 

they have gate crashed a male dominant work sector.  

The Apex Court in C.B. Muthamma V. Union of India1rightly observed that “the executive in India, since 

independence have espoused the views, which are purely patriarchal and approve of only stereotype roles of 

                                                             
1(1979) 4 SCC 260. 
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women. As a result of the same if the conventional role of a woman stands in the way of performing her official 

duties it becomes objectionable and she may be asked to resign…...” 

Sexual harassment, thus, is all about power, domination and control over women at workplace. It may be 

explained as coercive, exploitive, abusive and unprofessional behaviour which is also serious affront to 

women’s dignity and her self esteem, her right to private life and the right to live with dignity.  

People usually say that to find answers ask questions. So before moving further let’s ask some questions first. 

II. WHAT IS WORKPLACE SEXUAL HARASSMENT? 

The United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) defines workplace sexual 

harassment as “unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favours, or other conduct of a sexual nature 

that: explicitly or implicitly are a condition of employment, or are used to make a hiring or other employment 

decision, or unreasonably interfere with a person’s performance or create an intimidating, hostile, or offensive 

work environment.”2 

As early as 1993, at the International Labour Organization seminar held in Manila, it was recognised that 

sexual harassment of women at work place was a form of ‘gender discrimination’ against women. 

The United Kingdom Equality Act, 2010 defines it as “unwanted conduct of a sexual nature which has the 

purpose or effect of violating someone’s dignity, or creating an intimidating, hostile, degrading, humiliating or 

offensive environment for them.”3 

The 'Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women' (CEDAW) stated that 

“Sexual harassment includes such unwelcome sexually determined behaviour as physical contacts and advance, 

sexually coloured remarks, showing pornography and sexual demands, whether by words or actions. Such 

conduct can be humiliating and may constitute a health and safety problem; it is discriminatory when the 

woman has reasonable grounds to believe that her objection would disadvantage her in connection with her 

employment, including recruiting or promotion, or when it creates a hostile working environment. Effective 

complaints procedures and remedies, including compensation, should be provided.” 

The Indian Supreme Court in Vishaka v. State of Rajasthan 4  defined sexual harassment as –“sexual 

harassment includes such unwelcome sexually determined behavior (whether directly or by implication) as:  

 Physical contact and advances; 

 A demand or request for sexual favours; 

                                                             
2EEOC Home Page (last visited on  June 1, 2018, 05:29 PM) http://www.eeoc.gov. 
3The Equality Act, 2010, 2010 CHAPTER 15, Section 26. 
4AIR 1997 SC 3011 
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 Sexually coloured remarks; 

 Showing pornography; 

 Any other unwelcome physical verbal or non verbal conduct of sexual nature. 

Where any of these acts is committed in circumstances where under the victim of such conduct has a reasonable 

apprehension that in relation to the victim's employment or work whether she is drawing salary, or honorarium 

or voluntary, whether in government, public or private enterprise such conduct can be humiliating and may 

constitute a health and safety problem. It is discriminatory for instance when the woman has reasonable 

grounds to believe that her objection would disadvantage her in connection with her employment or work 

including recruiting or promotion or when it creates a hostile work environment. Adverse consequences might 

be visited if the victim does not consent to the conduct in question or raises any objection thereto.” 

India’s first legislation specifically addressing the issue of workplace sexual harassment; The Sexual 

Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 has carried 

forward and implemented the same definition as given in The Vishaka Case. 

In a general sense sexual harassment can be defined as behaviour with a sexual connotation that is abusive, 

injurious and unwelcome. It may constituted by many or a single act and intention the perpetrator has no 

relevance.5.In most cases the perpetrator is a person in a position of authority who abuses the power, both 

economically and sexually. Therefore it must be kept in mind that the workplace sexual harassment is sexual, 

unwelcomed and the experience is subjective. It is the impact and not the intent that matters and it almost 

always occurs in a matrix of power.  

In 2010, the Delhi High Court in Dr. Punita K. Sodhi v. Union of India & Ors6 endorsed the view that sexual 

harassment is a subjective experience and held that “We prefer to analyze harassment from the complainant’s 

perspective. Conduct that many men consider unobjectionable may offend many women... Men tend to view 

some forms of sexual harassment as “harmless social interactions to which only overly-sensitive women would 

object.” 

The impact of workplace sexual harassment may, therefore, be grave and far reaching. It not only affects the 

woman physically but also psychologically. It consequently downsizes their professional and domestic 

performance and thus has direct bearing on their workplace productivity as well. In the legal parlance, sexual 

harassment violates a woman’s fundamental rights of ‘Gender Equality’, the ‘Right of Life and Liberty’ and her 

‘right to work with dignity’ which can only be ensured at a safe workplace 

                                                             
5RITU GUPTA, SEXUAL HARASMENT AT WORKPLACE 3 (Lexis Nexis, 2014). 
6W.P. (C) 367/2009 & CMS 828, 11426/2009. 
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Types of Workplace Sexual Harassment-  

There are usually following two types of workplace harassment- 

 Quid Pro Quo sexual harassment which means demand for something in return for sexual favours; and 

 Hostile Work Environment in which individual or group behaviours create the conditions those are 

intimidating or humiliating for the victim. 

III. WHAT DO THE STATISTICS SPEAK? 

In the current scenario each and every country have adopted preventive measures and laws for preventing, 

controlling and redressing workplace sexual harassment, yet have miserably failed and India is no exception to 

that. The current survey data emphatically speaks that this evil has not been curbed but on its contrary has rose. 

The survey reports also show that not all but only few cases are reported by the victims, majority of cases goes 

unreported.  

Reports from United States- 

According to reported conducted by a non-profit organization Stop Street Harassment in 2018 found that 

nationwide, 81% of women reported experiencing some form of sexual harassment in their lifetime.7 

The CNBC All-America Survey conducted in Dec, 2107 found that overall 19% of American adults said they 

have been victims of sexual harassment in the workplace. Among women the figure was 27%.8 

Reports from United Kingdom- 

The Trades Union Congress its sexual harassment report named ‘Still just a bit of banter?’ conducted in 

Aug. 2016 found that-9 

 Around 52% of all women polled have experienced some form of sexual harassment. 

 Nearly one quarter of women have experienced unwanted touching and nearly one fifth of women have 

experienced unwanted sexual advances. 

 In the vast majority of cases, the perpetrator was a male colleague, with nearly one in five reporting that 

their direct manager or someone else with direct authority over them was the perpetrator. 

 Four out of five women did not report the sexual harassment to their employer. 

                                                             
72018 Study on Sexual Harassment and Assault, STOP STREET HARASSMENT (last visited on June 2, 2018, 11:40 AM) 

http://www.stopstreetharassment.org/resources/2018-national-sexual-abuse-report/. 
8 Hailey Lee, sexual harassment at work, CNBC survey says, CNBC (last visited on June 2, 2018, 11:45 AM) 

https://www.cnbc.com/2017/12/19/one-fifth-of-american-adults-have-been-sexually-harassed-at-work.html. 
9 Still just a bit of banter? Sexual harassment report, TUC (last visited on June 2, 2018, 11:45 AM) https://www.tuc.org.uk/research-

analysis/reports/still-just-bit-banter 
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According to the BBC survey of Oct., 2017 half of British working women have been sexually harassed at 

work or a place of study. Out of the women who said they had been harassed, 63% said they didn't report it to 

anyone. The BBC Radio 5 live survey, of 2,031 British adults, found that 37% of all those asked - 53% of 

women - said they had experienced sexual harassment, ranging from inappropriate comments to actual sexual 

assaults. More women than men were targeted by a boss or senior manager and one in 10 women who had 

experienced harassment said it led to them leaving their job or place of study.10 

Reports from India- 

The National Crime Records Bureau 2014, 2015, 2016 shows that the cases of sexual harassment within 

office premises have been doubled–from 57% to 119% in the period of 2014-2016.There has also been a 51% 

rise in sexual harassment cases at other places related to work. 

India’s largest survey on workplace sexual harassment was conducted by Indian National Bar Association 

(INBA) in 2016.The report was called ‘Garima’.11The initiative, reached out to over 6,047 people, of which, 

78% were women. The interviews were conducted in over ten cities in India. The report shows that around 

87.9% participants in the survey admitted that sexual harassment occurs with the community, while 54% 

replied in affirmative when asked if they have witnessed, perpetrated or been a target of sexual harassment. 

Around 50.7% of the participants admitted to witnessing or being a target of sexual harassment online or on 

social media. The report further discloses the facts that- 

 38% women had faced sexual harassment at workplace. 

 70% working women do not report workplace sexual harassment in India. 

 65.2% women said that their respective company did not follow the procedures laid down under the 

POSH Act, 2013. 

 46.7% surveyors said that the Internal Committee were not aware of the sections and the legal 

provisions available under the Act. 

 50% of the victims left the place post the closure of their case. 

Between Jan 1, 2017 and Dec 12, 2017 the National Commission for Women (NCW) received 539 

complaints, an average of 1.7 complaints per day with Uttar Pradesh leading the list with a total of 141 cases 

registered with NCW followed by Delhi and Maharashtra with 71 and 40 cases respectively. Cumulative data 

                                                             
10'Half of women' sexually harassed at work, BBC NEWS (last visited on June 2, 2018, 07:51 PM)http://www.bbc.com/news/uk-
41741615. 
11 Indian National Bar Association Report - Garima Sexual Harassment at Workplace, 2016, https://www.indianbarassociation.org 
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for four years from 2014 shows a similar trend with the NCW receiving 1.8 complaints per day on average. 

This data consists of only the reported cases. There are surely many more cases which went unreported.  

Why it goes Unreported? 

Sexual harassment is often viewed as a hidden issue in our society. The victims are often asked to keep quite. 

The victims thus often feels it right to normalize and keep it to themselves. The survey data speaks a lot about 

this issue. One thing that all the surveys found in common was that the majority of women don’t report sexual 

harassment out of the fear of losing their jobs, lack of confidence in the organisation, low awareness about law 

and procedures, threat of professional victimisation, stigma, and embarrassment. 

The EEOC, 2016 study revealed that “Only 6% to 13% of individuals who experience harassment file a formal 

complaint. That means that, on average, anywhere from 87% to 94% of individuals did not file a formal 

complaint” 

In India only 50 out of 500 harassment cases are reported by the victims or the witnesses.12The INBA 2016 

survey revealed that most of the women victims dealt with it on their own instead of filing a complaint. Fear, 

embarrassment, lack of faith in the redressal mechanism, unawareness was some of the reasons cited for not 

reporting to the management. Around 69% of the victims did not complain to the management fearing 

repercussions or retaliation. 

To sum up following facts may be cited to be the main reasons of not reporting harassment- 

 Blame, fear and embarrassment are the main reasons why the victims don’t report it. Many women did 

not report because they did not want to "make an issue".  Fear of losing job on reporting and the fear of 

blame coming on them stopped them from reporting it. Women tend to hold themselves responsible, at 

least in their thought process.13 

 70% women said they did not report sexual harassment by superiors because they feared the 

repercussions.14 

 The lack of social support from their friends and family is another reason. Around 42.2% of the victims 

who reported sexual harassment said that they were not treated fairly by their peers and colleagues 

during the period of inquiry.  

                                                             
12Ghosh, Anirvan, MahimaPuri and Neha, India Inc is Waking Up to the Menace of Sexual Harassment, ECONOMIC TIMES, Aug. 

22, 2017. 
13PunamSahgal&Aastha Dang, Sexual Harassment at Workplace Experiences of Women Managers and Organisations, Vol LII no. 
22Economic & Political Weekly 49-57, (2017). 
14supra note 12. 
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 The Internal Committee members and the women employees are not entirely aware of the provisions of 

the POSH Act, 2013. The INBA survey stated despite provisions under the POSH Act, 2013, 56.7% of 

the respondents said that the members of the internal committee did not have proper knowledge of the 

process that needs to be followed.15 

 In many cases the non-verbal forms of sexual harassment were not regarded as harassment and the 

women was blamed for making an issue out of “nothing”.16 

 Many companies have still not established Internal Complaint Committees suggested by the POSH Act 

by saying that instances for sexual harassment cannot happen in their work places.17 

 The dignity of women is often put at stakes by the ICC. They are very often subjected to embarrassing 

questions. It was found that in some cases the Committee insisted on a ‘physical demonstration’ of the 

molestation and asked her prejudicial questions such as whether she had consumed liquor on the night 

of the incident.  

IV. INDIAN CONSTITUTION & WOMEN 

Securing gender equality, right to life, liberty and right to live with dignity are the main aim of our constitution. 

These ideals are enshrined in certain important provisions which are as follows: 

Preamble: 

The preamble states that the State shall endeavour to secure for its people “social justice…., Liberty of thought, 

expression, belief,……..,Equality of status and opportunity, and to promote among them all; Fraternity 

assuming the dignity of the individual and the unity and integration of nation.” These ideals are to be secured to 

every citizen of India which would be possible only when all the citizens have the necessary conditions for 

advancement of their individual personality.  

Equality Provisions: 

Article 14 guarantees to very person equality before law and equal protection of laws. Therefore it forbids 

discrimination between males and females, castes and creeds, religions, etc. article 14 thus strikes at the 

arbitrariness in state action and ensures fairness and equality of treatment. 

Article 15 (1) provides that the state shall not discriminate on grounds of…sex… Article 15 (3) being more 

specific for women rights provides that nothing in this article shall prevent the state from making any special  

                                                             
15Id. 
16AnaghaSarpotdar, Implementing or Ignoring the Law on Sexual Harassment? Vol. 51, Issue No. 44-45 Economic & Political 

Weekly, (2016). 
17Paramita Chaudhuri , Sexual Harassment at the Workplace: Experiences with Complaints Committees, 

Vol. 43, Issue No. 17, Economic & Political Weekly, (2008). 
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provision on women and children.  

It is apparent on the face of Article 15 (3) that the framers of constitution knew that the women needs protection 

and certain provision in this regard have to be made. 

Article 16 mandates equality of opportunity for all citizens in matters of employment or appointment to any 

office under state. Article 16 (2) further provides that that no citizen shall be discriminated in any of such 

matter on the basis of sex. 

Article 19 (1) (g) guarantees to every person right to practice any profession, or to carry on any occupation, 

trade or business. The Supreme Court in Vishaka Case18held that one of the logical consequences of workplace 

sexual harassment is also the violation of the victim's fundamental right under Article 19(1)(g). The 

fundamental right to carry on any occupation, trade or profession depends on the availability of a "safe" 

working environment.  

Article 21 states that no person shall be deprived of his life or personal liberty except according to procedure 

established by law. Right to ‘live’ is not merely confined to physical existence but it include within its ambit the 

right to live with human dignity, and that goes along with it.19 Thereby, the right to life includes the right of 

women to live with dignity and to lead a peaceful life.  

The right to privacy which forms part of right to liberty is also guaranteed under Article 21. The right to privacy 

also includes the right to be let alone. The Supreme Court in Kharak Singh v. State of Uttar Pradesh20 observed 

that “Article 21 can be defined as a right to be free from restrictions or encroachments on the person, whether 

those restrictions directly imposed or indirectly brought about by calculated measures.” 

The Supreme Court in Vishaka21observed that the workplace Sexual Harassment is a clear violation of the 

fundamental rights of 'Gender Equality' and the 'Right of Life and Liberty'. It is a clear violation of the rights 

under Articles 14, 15 and 21 of Constitution. Right to life means life with dignity. The primary responsibility 

for ensuring such safety and dignity through suitable legislation, and the creation of a mechanism for its 

enforcement, is of the legislature and the executive.  

Directive Principles of State Policy- 

Part IV of the Constitution incorporates many directives for the state to improve the status of women and to 

protect them. 

                                                             
18Vishaka v. State of Rajasthan, AIR 1997 SC 3011. 
19 Francis Coralie v. Delhi Administration, AIR 1981 SC 746. 
20(1964) 1 SCR 332. 
21supranote 20. 
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Article 39 (a) directs the State to direct its policy towards securing to men and women equally, the right to 

adequate means of livelihood.  

Article 42 provides for securing just and humane conditions of work and maternity relief. 

Fundamental Duties towards Women- 

Article 51-A (e) provides that it shall be the duty of every citizen of India to promote harmony and spirit of 

common brotherhood amongst all the people of India transcending religious, linguistic and regional or sectional 

diversities; to renounce practices derogatory to the dignity to women. 

Article 253: Legislation for Giving Effect to International Agreements- 

Article 253 empowers the Parliament to make any law for the whole or any part of the territory of India for 

implementing any treaty, agreement or convention with any country or countries or any decision made at any 

international conference, association or other body. 

V. THE VISHAKA GUIDELINES- 

The Vishaka Case trial was commenced as any other criminal trial. But little did they know that it would soon 

become a landmark judgement in the Indian Judiciary history. It has surely assumed great importance in the 

Indian legal history on workplace sexual harassment. The instant ruling may rightly be viewed as a milestone in 

this area. 

The case brought into light the hazards and sexually offensive behaviour that working women faced on a day to 

day basis and highlighted the urgency for concrete measures to be implemented in this regard.  The Supreme 

Court accepted the legislative inadequacy and acknowledged workplace sexual harassment as a human right 

violation. The Court further observed that such offence is also the violation of fundamental rights guaranteed to 

a woman by the Constitution of India. 

Until 1997 there was no statutory definition of sexual harassment though there had been quite a few judgements 

that brought to fore the existence of this problem. Moreover, before Vishaka Case, neither civil nor penal laws 

imposed any obligation on the employers to protect the female employees from sexual harassment. Therefore, 

for the first time Supreme Court defined sexual harassment in a formal legal manner and created legally binding 

guidelines basing it on the right to equality and dignity accorded under the Indian Constitution as well as by the 

United Nation Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women (CEDAW).The 

guidelines were applicable to all kinds of employment, from paid to voluntary, across the public and private 

sectors and were to be duly observed by the employers or other person in charge of the workplace.  
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To sum up, the guidelines given by the Court included-22 

 A definition of workplace sexual harassment 

 Shifting accountability from individuals to institutions 

 Prioritizing prevention 

 Provision for an innovative redress mechanism raising the bar of responsibility and accountability in the 

Vishaka Guidelines, the Supreme Court placed an obligation on workplaces, institutions and those in 

positions of responsibility to be accountable, to uphold working women’s fundamental right to equality 

and dignity at the workplace. 

Three obligations were imposed on the institutions to meet that standard, namely: 

 Prohibition 

 Prevention 

 Redress 

The rulings of Vishaka were later followed by Supreme Court and various High Courts in cases of workplace 

sexual harassment. 

Code of Conduct by NCW- 

For putting the Vishaka Guidelines in a simple and lucid manner, the National Commission for Women 

formulated a code of conduct which was circulated among all the Ministries and Government Departments and 

corporate bodies like ASSOCHAM, FICCIA, etc 

VI. THE POSH ACT, 2013- 

The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 

(“POSH Act”), (hereinafter referred to as the Act), is India’s first legislation specifically addressing the issue 

of workplace sexual harassment. It was enacted by the Ministry of Women and Child Development, India in 

2013. The Act not only symbolizes the India’s commitments under CEDAW but also aims at preventing and 

protecting women against workplace sexual harassment and ensuring effective redressal of complaints. The Act 

applies to both the organized and unorganized sectors in India. 

The 2010 Bill- 

                                                             
22Indian National Bar Association Report - Garima Sexual Harassment at Workplace, 2016, https://www.indianbarassociation.org. 
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The Protection of Women Against Sexual Harassment at Work Place Bill, 2010was introduced in the Lok 

Sabha in 2010. The bill lays down the definition of sexual harassment and provides a mechanism for redressing 

complaints. However, the bill was rejected by Lok Sabha as it contained several defects. The main issues with 

the 2010 Bill are as follows:23 

 There could be feasibility issues in establishing an Internal Complaints Committee at every branch or 

office with 10 or more employees. 

 The Internal Complaints Committee has been given the powers of a civil court.  However, it does not 

require members with a legal background. 

 Cases of sexual harassment of domestic workers have been specifically excluded from the purview of 

the Bill. 

 Unlike sexual harassment legislation in many other countries, this Bill does not provide protection to 

men. 

The 2010 Bill was finally amended & reintroduced in Lok Sabha in 2012. The Bill was passed by Rajya Sabha 

and received the President’s assent in 2013.The Indian Ministry of Women and Child Development notified 

December 09, 2013 as the effective date of the POSH Act and the POSH Rules. 

Key Provisions of the POSH Act, 2013- 

Jurisdiction (S.1) - The POSH Act Extends to the ‘whole of India’. 

Aggrieved Women (S 2(A)) - An ‘aggrieved woman’ in relation to a workplace, is a woman of any age, 

whether employed or not, who alleges to have been subjected to any act of sexual harassment by the 

respondent. 

Complaint Committees- The Act mandates setting up complaint committees at every office of establishment. 

The first is Internal Complaints Committee(ICC) (S.4). The Act requires an employer to set up ICC at each 

office or branch, of an organization employing 10 or more employees, to hear and redress grievances pertaining 

to sexual harassment. The second is Local Complaints Committee (LCC) (S.6).At the district level, the 

Government is required to set up a LCC to investigate and redress complaints of sexual harassment from the 

unorganized sector or from establishments where the ICC has not been constituted on account of the 

establishment having less than 10 employees or if the complaint is against the employer. 

                                                             
23The Protection of Women Against Sexual Harassment at Work Place Bill, 2010, PRS LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH (last visited on 
June 2018, 08:53 PM) http://www.prsindia.org/billtrack/the-protection-of-women-against-sexual-harassment-at-work-place-bill-2010-

1402/ 
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Powers of ICC/LCC (S.11 (3)) - The Act stipulates that the ICC andLCC shall, while inquiring into a 

complaint of workplace sexual harassment, have the samepowers as vested in a civil court under the Codeof 

Civil Procedure, 1908 when trying a suit inrespect of: 

i. summoning and enforcing the attendanceof any person and examining him on oath; 

ii. requiring the discovery and production ofdocuments; and 

iii. any other matter which may be prescribed. 

Complaint Mechanism- An aggrieved woman who intends to file a complaint is required to submit six copies 

of the written complaint, along with supporting documents and names andaddresses ofwitnesses to the ICC/ 

LCC, within 3 monthsfrom the date of the incident. 

Conciliation (S.10) - After a complaint of sexual harassment has been lodged, the aggrieved woman may 

request the ICC to resolve the matter by conciliating between the parties before commencement of the inquiry 

proceedings. 

Interim Reliefs: At the request of the complainant, the ICC or the LCC may recommend to the employer to 

provide interim measures such as: transfer of the aggrieved woman or the respondent to any other workplace; 

granting leave to the aggrieved woman up to a period of 3 months in addition to her regular 

statutory/contractual leave entitlement; and restrain the respondent from reporting on the work performance of 

the aggrieved woman or writing her confidential report. 

Punishment- The POSH Act prescribes the punishments that may be imposed by an employer on an employee 

for indulging in an act of sexual harassment. The Act also envisages payment of compensation to the aggrieved 

woman to be determined as per rules laid down by S. 15. 

Consequences of Non-compliance (S.26) - If an employer fails to constitute an ICC or does not comply with 

the requirements prescribed under the Act, a monetary penalty of up to INR 50,000 may be imposed. A 

repetition of the same offence could result in the punishment being doubled and/or de-registration of the entity 

or revocation of any statutory business licenses. 

VII. OTHER INDIAN LAWS- 

Apart from POSH Act, 2013 and Constitution, there are several other laws present in India pertaining to 

workplace sexual harassment. The main are as follows: 

1) IPC, 1860- 

The felony of sexual harassment has not be defines or dealt with specifically under IPC. However, the 

following provisions may be triggered in case of sexual harassment: 
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1. Sec. 294 – Obscene acts and songs 

2. Sec. 354, 354A to 354D – Outraging the modesty of Women 

3. Sec. 376 – Punishment for Rape 

4. Sec. 509 – Word, gesture or act intended to insult the modesty of a women 

2) Industrial Employment (Standing Orders) Act, 1946- 

The Standing Orders Act has adopted Vishaka Guidelines and talks about redressal process. The Model 

Standing Orders prescribed under the Act prescribe a list of acts constituting ‘misconduct’ and specifically 

includes sexual harassment.  

3) The Contract Law-  

The covenant of good faith ‘uberrimafidei’ is an integral part of every contract asking for sexual favours, 

creating hostile work environment, behaviour which makes heruncomfortable, wrongful termination for 

rejecting sexual advances or coerce her to resign by such an environment at workplace is just like breach of this 

good faith doctrine. 

4) The SCs & STs (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989- 

Sec. 3(1)(xi) provides that whoever, not being a member of a SC or ST, assault or uses force to any women 

belonging to such class with intent to dishonour or outrage her modesty, shall be punishable with imprisonment 

for a term not less than 6 months which may extend to 5 years and fine. 

Sec 3(1)(xii) says that whoever not being a member of SC or STbeing in a position to dominate the will of 

women belonging to SC or ST to exploit her sexually shall be punishable with imprisonment for term which 

may extend to 5 years and with fine. 

5) The Indecent Representation of Women (Prohibition) Act, 1990- 

If a person harasses a women with books, photographs, films, etc. which can be termed as indecent 

representation of women, can be made liable under the Act. 

6) National Commission for Women Act, 1990- 

The primary mandate of the NCW is to seek justice for women, safeguard their rights and promote women’s 

empowerment. The Commission shall, while investigating, have all the powers of a civil court trying a suit. 

(Sec. 10(4)) 

VIII. INTERNATIONAL SCENARIO 
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Comparative Position in USA & UK- 

In USA the United States EEOC defined sexual harassment in 1980 which was the same definition as given in 

CEDAW. The Federal Criminal Code, 1986 punishes sexual contact and sexual act. The FCC works along with 

TitleVIITH of the Civil Rights Act, 1964 which deals with workplace sexual harassment as a form of sex 

discrimination. 

In UKEquality Act, 2010 defines sexual harassment. The Sexual Offences Act, 1956 used the expression 

“incident assault” for punishing the sexual harassment occurring in general community. The Sexual Offences 

Act, 2003 uses the expression “sexual assault” to describe touching by the accused without the victim’s consent. 

The #metoo Movement- 

One of the biggest controversies relating to the sexual harassment in United States came to light when more 

than 80 women accused the American film producer Harvey Weinsten of rape, sexual assault and sexual 

abuse. This gave popularity to ME TOO Movement which was actually popularized by Alyssa Milano to 

encourage women to tweet about sexual harassment that they faced especially at workplace and give people a 

sense of the magnitude of the problem. The response on Twitter (by using #metoo) helped women to come up 

with their stories and thus triggered many similar allegations against powerful men around the world.  

European Convention on Human Rights- 

Article 8 of ECHR provides “Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home ad 

correspondent.” At a general level, the right covers all aspects of a person’s physical identity and their freedom 

to live as they might choose. It includes elements such as a person’s physical and moral integrity, their identity, 

appearance. 

The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 1996- 

Article 17 of ICCPR recognizes the right to privacy and to personal integrity. A sexual harassment victim 

invokes this right since his right to privacy and personal integrity is violated. 

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, 1948- 

Article 3 of UDHR provides for a universal “right to life, liberty and security or person”. Moreover, Article 8 

says that “everyone has the right to an effective remedy by the competent national tribunals for violating the 

fundamental rights granted to them by their constitution or by the law.” Article 23(1) provides for “the right to 

work… to just and favourable conditions of work,…” 

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women, 1979- 
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Article 1 defines sexual harassment. Article 2(e) declares that states must act to eliminate violations of women’s 

rights whether by private persons, groups or organizations. The substantive equality of women in the 

employment context cannot be achieved without eliminating sexual harassment as it poses great barrier to the 

enjoy safe and healthy working environments and achieve advancements within the workplace. 

The Beijing Declaration- 

The UN Fourth World Conference on Women in 1995 produced two important documents- the Beijing 

Declaration and the Beijing Platform for Action. The former reaffirms an international commitment to the 

principles of human right and dignity enshrined in the UN Charter, the UDHR, the Declaration on Violence 

against Women, and the CEDAW to take all necessary steps for eliminating all forms of discrimination against 

women. It outlines specific measures that State should undertake to achieve the objectives set forth in the 

Beijing Declaration. The BPFA also includes sexual harassment and intimidation in its definition of violence 

against women. 

International Labour Organization- 

Concern with sexual harassment was expressed by the ILO in 1985 when it adopted a resolution on equal 

opportunities and equal treatment for men and women in employment. A Tripartite meeting of experts on 

special protective measures for women and equality of opportunity and treatment referred that “Personal 

security of workers (notably sexual harassment and violence arising from work) is a safety and health problem. 

The need for protection applies to both men and women workers.” 

IX. CONCLUSION & SUGGESTIONS- 

The fact cannot be denied that the sexual harassment have not been controlled and is still growing. It is a 

misfortune that sexual harassment is considered as a normal sexual attraction of a male towards a female which 

is often considered as vulgar but is mostly seen as a romantic game acceptable between the men and women. 

However, the truth is that sexual harassment is to coerce women by a person in powerful position all set to 

intimidate, abuse and degrade the victim. 

Its intentional ignorance is one of the biggest obstacles in accepting it. Its unawareness and the fear of the 

authority of the accused prevent the victim from gathering courage to report the incidents. Therefore, it has 

become important that the legislative measure for combating sexual harassment needs to be accompanied by 

preventive mechanisms. The responsibility of preventing sexual harassment lies on the employer, therefore, 

workplace policies can be the most effective tool for preventing sexual harassment. The best way to confine it 

is to ensure that it does not take place. Some suggested measures from our side are- 
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 Increasing awareness and compliance with international standards of combating workplace sexual 

harassment. 

 By recognition that workplace sexual harassment is a form of gender-specific violence. 

 Sexual harassment must be seen as a fundamental human right and equality issue, and not just a problem 

for labour/employment to solve. 

 Policies related to this sexual harassment must be easily accessible and must provide a copy of the 

policy to new joiners as part of their induction. 

 Constant and effective monitoring of policies, acts and laws ensure that there is effective 

communication of same to all workers. 

 Display details of both formal and informal ways available to workers to address/complain about sexual 

harassment. 

 Efficient and effective communication and orientation of policy that curb unwelcome behaviour that 

constitute workplace sexual harassment and provide detailed framework for prevention and redress 

process. 

 Use modules developed by state governments to conduct workshops, seminars, and awareness 

programmes for sensitising the employees with the laws administering workplace sexual harassment. 

 Men and women should be included in building a culture which no longer tolerates workplace sexual 

harassment. 

 By providing assistance to aggrieved women, working with NGOs and taking steps at individual level 

are some utmost steps for preventing workplace sexual harassment of women. 
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